Grand Moore Capital Limited (the ‘‘Target Company’’) by Pacific Express Limited (the
‘‘Purchaser’’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Terms used herein shall have the same
meanings as defined in the Announcements unless otherwise stated.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions have been fulfilled and the Completion took
place on 24 August 2020. An aggregate of 160,000,000 Consideration Shares have been allotted and
issued by the Company at the issue price of HK$0.0725 each, and the Vendor has become the
beneficial owner of the Consideration Shares.

Following the Completion, the Purchaser has become interested in approximately 33.33% of the entire
issued share capital of the Target Company.

– 1 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the Completion;
and (ii) immediately after the Completion and the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholder
(i) Immediately prior to

the Completion

(ii) Immediately after the
Completion and the allotment

and issuance of the
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Former Director

Ms. Wen Jianping
(‘‘Ms. Wen’’) (Note 1) 10,000,000 1.25% 10,000,000 1.04%

Substantial shareholders

JL Investments Capital Limited
(‘‘JL Investments’’)

232,000,000
(Note 2)

29.00% 232,000,000 24.17%

World Oasis Limited
(‘‘World Oasis’’)

137,000,000
(Note 3)

17.13% 137,000,000 14.27%

Upright Plan Limited
(‘‘Upright Plan’’)

46,320,000
(Note 4)

5.79% 46,320,000 4.82%

The Vendor — — 160,000,000 16.67%

Other public shareholders 374,680,000 46.83% 374,680,000 39.03%

Total 800,000,000 100% 960,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Ms. Wen retired as a Director upon the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29 May

2020 and remains as a connected person (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company as at the date of this

announcement.

2. JL Investments is a company owned as to 100% by Mr. Lau Chi Yuen, Joseph (‘‘Mr. Lau’’). By virtue of the SFO,

Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 232,000,000 Shares held by JL Investments.

3. World Oasis is a company owned as to 100% by Mr. Choi Ming Hei (‘‘Mr. Choi’’). By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Choi is

deemed to be interested in 137,000,000 Shares held by World Oasis.